thousand dollars ($9,900,000) for the 1996-97 fiscal year to meet the maintenance 7 
requirements of the State ports.  Of these funds, the sum of three million two hundred 8 
thousand dollars ($3,200,000) shall be used for the Port of Morehead City and the sum of 9 
six million seven hundred thousand dollars ($6,700,000) shall be used for the Port of 10 
Wilmington. 11 

Sec. 2.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1996. 12